Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Auckland

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 0.4 perches, situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., and being part land on D.P. 1623, being part Allotment 68, Section 1, Suburbs of Auckland; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158347 (S.O. 41189) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 25/351; D.O. 17/16)

Declaring Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Napier and to be Under the Control and Management of the Napier City Council

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Napier and be under the control and management of the Napier City Council.

# **SCHEDULE**

# HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., containing 8.3 perches, and being Lot 101, D.P. 9236, being part Te Whare-O-Maraenui Block.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/43; D.O. 32/64/1)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Hamilton and to be Under the Control and Management of the Hamilton City Council

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Hamilton and be under the control and management of the Hamilton City Council.

### SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8·3 perches, situated in the City of Hamilton, being Lot 148, D.P. S. 4701, being part Allotment 33, Parish of Pukete. Formerly part certificates of title, Volume 239, folio 271, and Volume 721, folio 268, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/3; D.O. 54/1/6)

Declaring Portion of Mangatete Road in the County of Rotorua to be County Road

# CORHAM Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this order in Council, become county road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block II, Ngongotaha Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the northeastern corner of Section 60 of the aforesaid Block II, and proceeding thence in a southerly and south-westerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 120 chains and terminating at the westernmost corner of Section 52 of the aforesaid Block II.

As the same is more portional and the same is more portional

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158336 (S.O. 38852) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/600; D.O. 23/0/11)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks XI and XV, Opaheke Survey District, Franklin County

# COBHAM. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of March 1959

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Franklin County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Opaheke Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0 1 6.9

Allotment 185, Mangatawhiri Parish, Blocks XI and XV.
Allotment 185, Mangatawhiri Parish, Block XV.
Allotments 142 and 185, Mangatawhiri Parish, Block XV. 1 27.5 3 28

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158334 (S.O. 39619) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1700; D.O. 15/3/0)

Member of Waimahaha Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6692)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint James Cushnie McKay

to be a member of the Waimahaha Rabbit Board, vice Robert Malcolm Shaw, deceased.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1959.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)